## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20239/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-04-2023 in WA No. 140/2023 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 177731/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 41015/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION AND IA No. 177732/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20240/2024 (IV-C)

(IA No. 177631/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 177632/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 21735/2024 (IV-C)

(IA NO. 199625/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO. 199624/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA NO. 41117/2025 - VACATING STAY)

Date: 01-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Akshit Pradhan, AOR Ms. Astha Singh, Adv. Mr. Aakrist Goyal, Adv. Mr. Yogesh Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Sr. Adv. Ms. Nishi Prabha Singh, Adv. Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Nishi Prabha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner shall deposit 50 per cent of the awarded amount with the designated authority established under Section 3H of the National Highways Act, 1956 within six weeks from today.
- 2. List these matters after six weeks on a non-miscellaneous day.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR